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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †1746

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2025


Sports Stadium in Sikar District


†1746. Shri Amra Ram:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government proposes to build a sports stadium in Sikar district in view of the large number of sportsperson in Shri Kalyan Higher Secondary School, Sikar and Government Higher Secondary School,

Palthana;


(b) if so, the time by which it is likely to build and if not, the reasons therefor;


(c) whether these schools have players of basketball and handball of national level; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA }


(a) and (b) ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the responsibility of development of sports, including construction of sports stadium, rests primarily with the respective State/Union Territory Governments. The Union Government only supplements their efforts by bridging critical gaps. There is no such proposal under consideration in this Ministry, however, one project, namely, Construction of Multipurpose Hall at District Sikar, has been sanctioned under Khelo India Scheme. The project is complete as on date.


(c) and (d) The schools mentioned by the Hon’ble Member of Parliament are not under the jurisdiction of this Ministry. As such, information about them is not available in this Ministry.


*****

